Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary
| 1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE:

Blue Sheet No. 2006019

Approve and sign a contract amendment between Lee County Board of County Commissioners and Florida’s Department of Community
Affairs for Lee County to receive $12,072 in Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) carryover funds from FY 2004-05.

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES:

Provides for a total of $215,870 for case management, vocational training and supportive and emergency services to facilitate economic
self-sufficiency for eligible Lee County households.

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Approve a contract amendment with Florida’s Department of Community Affairs
in otrder to receive FY 2004-05 carryover funds from CSBG funding.

4. Departmental Category: 05 @ 5. Meeting Date: M
6. Agenda:

7. Requirement/Purpose: (specify) | 8. Request Initiated:

X  Consent Statute Commissioner
Administrative Ordinance Department Human Services
Appeals Admin. Code Division

Public X Other By: SusanOliver, Program Manager
Walk-On e B

9. Background: On August 2, 2005, the BoCC approved a contract with the Department of Community Affairs to receive $203,79F
in Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) funds. CSBG funds will provide low income households with case management and
supportive services to facilitate economic self-sufficiency. To qualify the household must have income levels below 125% of the federal
poverty level and be willing to engage in vocational training and placement activities or need emergency services. This contract
amendment will allow the original allocation to be increased by $12,072 due to the carry-over of unexpended FY 2004-05 CSBG funds.
The contract requires 20% match, of which at least two percent must be cash. Existing salaries and fringe benefits will be used for the in-
kind match. A cash match of $4,320 was approved for the Department of Human Services during the FY06 budget process.

Attachments: Amended Agreement {3 originals)
Budget Amendment Resolution

/ -
10. Review ot pA¢duling:

hasing County
g).a te r Rl-luman Other ft?:rl;tg Budget Services Manager/P. W,
frectont / [Contracts esources B v WL Director
K ' ©7 L | Analyst Risk ants | Mgr. : .
i . A A :m{; / 3 ’)‘)ﬁ, \( L ) ; . .‘H
o NA NA | Na Lo RGeSl 1SR ]
11} Commission Action: -
Approved
Deferred Rec. by CoAtty ”
. RECFIVI D DY f 1/./
___ Denied Date: /it /o 6 COUNTY ADMINGY
Other e }.;'._ L
Time: §; 0O N
: — COUNTY AN
SAFSSICSBG\Bluesheet Info\2006\Blue Sheet amend2006.doc oraarded To: FORWARDLD 0,
i HESP . J ‘
fh___”_‘, FUNIVIRGRES S




RESOLUTIONG#

Amending the General Fund #00100 Budget for unanticipated receipts into Estimated Revenues and Appropriations
for Fiscal Year 2005-2006,

WHEREAS, in compliance with the Florida Statutes 129.06(2), it is the desire of the Board of County Commissioners
of Lee County, Florida, to amend the General Fund #00100 budget for $12,072 of unanticipated receipts from CSBG
reimbursement proceeds and an appropriation of a like amount for other grants and aid,;

WHEREAS, the General Fund #00100 budget shall be amended to include the following amounts which were previously not

included.
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Prior Total: $530,756,665
Additions
11080900100.331540.9013 CSBG Reimbursement $12,072
Amended Total Estimated Revenues $530,768,737
APPROPRIATIONS
Prior Total: $3530,756,665
Additions
11080900100.308309.130 Other Grants and Aid $12,072
Amended Total Appropriations $530,768,737

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, that the
General Fund #00100 budget is hereby amended to show the above additions to its Estimated Revenue and Appropriation
accounts.

Duly voted upon and adopted in Chambers at a regular Public Hearing by the Board of County Comrmissioners on this

day of , 2006.
ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CHARLIE GREEN, EX-OFFICIO CLERK LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
By:
DEPUTY CLERK CHAIRWOMAN
APPROVED AS TO FORM
OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY
DocTyrE YA
LEDGER TYPE BA
[OriginaiorTypist]

SNDATAOPS\REG\WORD\BUDGET AMENDMENTS\FUND 00100 BS#60/191.D0OT



MOD# 001

MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
FLLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
AND

Lee County Board of County Commissioners

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, Department of

Community Affairs, ("the Department™), and the Lee County Board of County Commissioners
("Recipient™) to modify DCA Contract Number 06SB-5N-09-46-01-015 , ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Department and the Recipient have entered into the Agreement, pursuant to
which the Department provided a grant of $ 203,798 to Recipient; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein,
the parties agree as follows:

1. Paragraph (17)(a) Funding/Consideration is hereby modified to read as follows:

"This is a cost-reimbursement Agreement. The Recipient shall be reimbursed for costs
incurred in the satisfactory performance of work hereunder in an amount not to exceed
$215.870 subject to the availability of funds and appropriate budget authority." The
Recipient is authorized to incur costs in an amount not to exceed $179.172 until further
potification is received. As funds and budget authority are available, changes to the costs
the Recipient may incur will be accomplished by notice from the Department to the
Recipient, in the form of certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Recipient's contact
person identified in Attachment A, Recipient Information. The terms of the Agreement
shall be considered to have been modified to allow the Recipient to incur additional costs
upon the Recipient's receipt of the written notice from the Department.” This revised
contract amount includes:

A. % 203,798 Current FFY 2005-2006 CSBG contract allocation
B. +$ 12,072 Carryover Funds from FFY 2004-2005

2. If applicable, Attachment A, Recipient Information, Attachment B-1, Budget Summary,
Attachment B-2, Sub-Recipient Information, Attachment B-3, Budget Detail and
Attachment B-4, Secondary Administration are hereby deleted in their entirety and
replaced with amended Attachment A, Recipient Information, amended Attachment B-1,
Budget Summary, amended Attachment B-2, Sub-Recipient Information, amended
Attachment B-3 , Budget Detail and amended Attachment B-4, Secondary Administration
as attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.



CSBG MOD #1
Page Two

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in conflict
with this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this
Modification, effective as of the date of the last execution of this Modification by both

parties.

4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and
are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.

RECIPIENT STATE OF FLORIDA
By: By:
Name
Kimball Love, Director
Title Division of Housing and Community Development
Date: Date:
59-6000702

Federal Identification Number



CSBG MODIFICATION
AMMENDED ATTACHMENT A
RECIPIENT INFORMATION
FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR: 2005-2006 CONTRACT PERIOD: September 30, 2005 TO September 30, 2006

FOR DCA USE ONLY

DATE RECEIVED: REVISION(S) REC'D: / { DCA CONSULTANT:

1. RECIPIENT CATEGORY: { ) Non-Profit (X ) Local Government { } Tribal Government

il RECIPIENT FISCAL YEAR: From __10/01/05 to __09/30/06

HI. COUNTIES TO BE SERVED WITH THESE FUNDS::
1. Lee 2. 3. 4, 5.
6. 7. 8. 9. 10.

. GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

a. Name of Recipient: Lee County Board of County Commissioners

b. Address: Department of Human Services, 2440 Thompson Street
City: _Fort Myers ,Fl Zip Code 33901 County Lee
Telephone: (239} 533-7930 Fax: (239) 533-7960

E-Mail Address: oliversi@leeqov.com
¢. Mailing Address (if different from above):
Address: Same
City: . FI Zip Code County

d. Chief Elected Official (for local governments) or President/ Chairman of Board :
Name: Tammara Hall Title; Chairwoman
Mailing Address (Home or Business other than Recipient’s)
Address: P.O. Box #398
City: Fort Mvers . F!' Zip Code 33902
Telephone: (239) 335-2226 Fax: (239) 477-2054

E-Mail Address: dist4d@leegov.com

e Official to Receive State Warrant:

Name: Barbara Hollis Title:_ Fiscal Manager
Address: 2440 Thompson Street
City: Fort Mvers , Fl Zip Code 33901

Telephone: (239) 533-7923 Fax: (239) 533-7960
E-Mail Address: hollisbi@leegov.com

f. Contact Person: Susan Oliver
Address:2440 Thompson Street
City: Fort Myers , FI Zip Code 33901
Telephone: (239) 533-7916 Fax: (239) 533-7960

E-Mail Address: oliversi@leegov.com

g. Name and titie of person(s} authorized to sign fiscal reporis:
1. Barbara Hollis Title Fiscal Manager
2. Susan Oliver Title Program Manager

h. Federal identification Number: 59-60000702

V. SUB-RECIPIENT INFORMATION
These funds will be transferred to one or more Sub-Recipients: Yes ( ) No ( X ) For each Sub-
Recipient, attach a copy of Attachment B-2, Sub-Recipient Information,



CSBG MODIFICATION
AMENDED ATTACHMENT B-1

BUDGET SUMMARY
Recipient: Lee County Board of County Commissioners
REVENUE SOURCES PERCENT MATCH TOTAL NOTES:
AMOUNT Round all figures up to
the nearesl dollar.
1. CSBG Grant Funds $215,870

2. Cash Match 2.00% $4,320 20% - Total Match
Do not under match.
3. In-Kind Match 18.35% $39,603 1.99% Cash Match is

Provide a minimum of
2% - Cash Match

unacceptable.

4. TOTAL MATCH (Line 2 + Line 3) 20.35% $43,923 Match amounts must agree
with the amended totals
reflected on the

5. TOTAL FUNDS (Line 1 + Line 4) $259,793 Medification Cover Page.

A B c D E F
CSBG FUNDS ONLY Last Total Cash and
EXPENSE CATEGORY Approved Proposed 2003-04 CSBG in-kind
CSBG Budget** Carryover Funds Match
Budget Amount Amount (Col. C+D)
TOTAL CSBG FUNDS $203,798 $203,798 | $12,072 | $215,870 $43,923
ADMINISTRATIVE
6. RECIPIENT 30 $0 30 $0 $0
(Salaries+Fringe,Rent, Utilities, Travel, Other)
7. SUB-RECIPIENT
(Salaries+Fringe,Rent, Utilities, Travel, Other)
8. TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE $0 30 30 $0 50
(Line 6 + Line 7) See footnote®
9. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE PERCENT VALUE IN CELL BC MAY NOT EXCEED 15% OF CELL 18C
[{Cell BC divided by cell 16C) x 100]
PROGRAM :
10. RECIPIENT DIRECT CLIENT ASSISTANCE $160,955| $160,955 | $12,072 $173,027 $4,320
11, RECIPIENT OTHER PROGRAM EXPENSES $42,843 $42,843 $0 $42,843 $39,603
(Salarles+Fringe,Rent, Utilities, Travel, Other)
12. SUBTOTAL RECIPIENT PROGRAM EXPENSES $203,798 $203,798 | $12,072 | $215,870 $43,923
{Line 10 + 12)
13. _SUB-RECIPIENT DIRECT CLIENT ASSISTANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
EXPENSES
14. SUB-RECIPIENT OTHER PROGRAM EXPENSES
(Salaries+Fringe,Rent, Utilities, Travel, Other) $0 $0 30 $0 $0
15. SUBTOTAL SUB-RECIPIENT PROGRAM EXPENSES 30 $0 $0 $0 $0
{Line 14 + Line 15)

16. TOTAL PROGRAM (Line 12 + Line 15) $203,798 $203,798 | $12,072 | $215,870 $43,923

17. SECONDARY ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $0 50 50 $0 $0

18. GRAND TOTAL EXPENSE:

{Line 8 + Line 16 + Line 17) $203,798 $203,798 $12,072 $215,870 $259,793

“ADJUSTMENTS TO LAST APPROVED CSBG MAY BE MADE |N COLUMN C.

*THE AMOUNT IN CELL 8D CANNOT EXCEED THE UNSPENT ADMINISTRATIVE BALANCE FROM YOUR FY2004-2005 CONTRACT CLOSE-QUT



CSBG MODIFICATION
AMENDED ATTACHMENT B-2
SUB-RECIPIENT INFORMATION
(Complete this page for each sub-recipient)
RECIPIENT: Lee County Board of County Commissioners
SUB-RECIPIENT INFORMATION: Not Applicable
NAME OF ENTITY
MAILING ADDRESS: ZIPCODE

STREET ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT): JFL ZIPCODE

CONTACT PERSON'S NAME AND TITLE:
TELEPHONE: FAX:
NOTE: The following line items (7, 13, 14 and 15) must correspond to Attachment B-1, Budget Summary. If there is more

than one sub-recipient, it is the Recipient’s responsibility to ensure that the total of all sub-recipient budgets add correctly.
Expenditures must be detailed in Attachment B-3.

(A) (B) <)
CsSBG EXPENSE ¢ gﬂ%’GWOR‘"ﬁ, ONLY CSBG CASH INKIND | (D) TOTAL
FUNDS MATCH MATCH

SUB-RECIPIENT ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES:

7. SUB-RECIPIENT EXPENSES
{Salaries + Fringe, Rent, Utilities, Travel, Other)

SUB-RECIPIENT PROGRAM EXPENSES:

13. SUB-RECIPIENT DIRECT CLIENT ASSISTANCE

| EXPENSES b e ]
14, SUB-RECIPIENT OTHER PROGRAM EXPENSES
(Salaries + Fringe, Rent, Utilities, Travel, etc)

15. SUBTOTAL SUB-RECIPIENT PROGRAM
EXPENSES (Line 13 + Line 14)

TOTAL EXPENSES: (Line 7 + Line 15)

The Recipient must have a written agreement with all subcontractors. The agreement must meet the requirements of
section 14 of this agreement. A copy of the unsigned agreement with the subcontractor must be forwarded to the
Department for review and approval along with this agreement.



CSBG MODIFICATION

Page 4 of 5
AMENDED ATTACHMENT B-3
BUDGET DETAIL
RECIPIENT: Lee County Board of County Commissioners
Line OBJECT EXPENDITURE DETAIL DOLLARS CHARGED TO CSBG
ltem NO. Round up line item totals to dollars.

Number | (directclient Do not use cents and decimals in totals, CSBG CASH IN-KIND
assistance FUNDS MATCH™ MATCH**
lines only)

PROGRAM EXPENSES
10 Goal RECIPIENT DIRECT CLIENT ASSISTANCE EXPENSES
1.1.A  |Self sufficiency clients will be provided educational/employment $117,072 $4,320
1.1.B  |expenses such as but not limited to: tuition, registration fees,
1.1.0 [tests, licenses, certificates, books, required course materials,
1.2.A  |graduation expenses, used computers, computer components,
1.2.C |software, hardware, printers, computer technical support
1.2.E |and/or repair,supplies, uniforms, equipment, child care/summer
1.2,F  |camp, transportation, car repair, preventative maintenance,
auto safety kits, children's educational software
Goal LEE/CSBG participating households will receive financial $35,955
1.2F assistance for emergency needs such as: rent/mortgage
1.2.G  |payment, ulility costs, medical expenses, dental expenses,
6.2.B [transportation costs, automobile repairs.
Goal CSBG eligible households will receive emergency prescription $20,000
6.2.0 [assistance
TOTAL DIRECT CLIENT ASSISTANCE= $173,027 $4,320
11 Salaries and Fringe
Case manager to determine eligibility and provide case
management and supportive services {salary and fringe)
75% CSBG $23.80 x 1560 = $37128
{remaining salary paid by ad valorem taxes) $37.128
Case manager to determine eligibility and provide case
management and supportive services (salary and fringe):
80% CSBG 523.80 x 1664 hrs = $39,603 $39,603
TOTAL SALARIES AND FRINGE= $37,128 $39,603
1" Rent and common area charges at local Career & Service Center $4,500
for two CSBG offices
TOTAL RENT $4,500
" Travel in conjunction with case management
(3000 miles x .405/mile = $1215) $1,215
TOTAL TRAVEL $1,215
16 TOTAL OTHER PROGRAM EXPENSES $42,843
TOTAL $215,870 $4,320 | $39,603

**EXPLAIN SOURCES OF CASH AND IN-KIND MATCH - General Revenue
Numbers under Goals are Qutcome Indicator Numbers



Klepuoaas ©gg 010494 22Jnos Buipun; s,weibold AJepuodas syj AQ pamojj2 SIe|[op J0aJIpUl pUB SARBIISILIWPE B jo aBejueape |jin) oye) jsnul waidioay 8yl

‘anoqe weiboid Yyoea 1oy st UO JUNOWIE 8Y) Joj £-g JUSLILIEnY Ul (Iejep 1oBpnq apiroid o} palnbai aie noA
*90IN0s Alepuodas ay) Aq papiaod spuny UORENSILILIPE SUj) PUB }DBJUOD 3y} Jo junowe au Buiielap 196pnq joeRu00 ay; jo Adoo e pue welbosd Asepuocdas
ay) JO SHWI| BANBJSIUILUPE WNLUIXew ay) J0 uojejuawnaop apiaosd ‘welbosd uonessiuiwpe AJepucoss yoes Jo4 “pajsenbal aie sssuadxa aAnelsiuiwpe

# Joljoy # uonoy # UOiDY -saljaae swelbol
T #uoipy T #uonoy T g uonoy Aiepuooas SSaIppe jey) SUONOR UB|d YOM '8
# jeoo i 20D # 20O "‘wesboud
T #|eon T #eoo T #e0D AJepuooas Agq papoddng s[eos) ueid dvo Z
| SUI 40 %G| PA9IXa JoUURD
% % [ejo) syt (1 auI Aq papialp G aui} 1@6png
1B10] 0} asuadxa SAJRJSIUILLPE [2]0) JO Juadlad ‘g
$ ¢ $ (¥ aul + ¢ aun) ssuadxs aajeysILIWpE [2)0] G
N“umﬁmmsue
$ $ ¢ ssuadxs aAjelisiuiwpe Alepuo2as ©gsd ¥
,'$90IN0S Buipuny welbo.d Aiepuooas
$ by $ Aq paaoidde asuadxa aaleaSIUILLPE B]O] £
‘weJboid
AlRpuU02as AQ pamoyj 5092 Joalipu; Buipnjoul
% % asuadxa sanensiuiwpe Jusdiad wnuxey ‘g
$ $ ¢ :weiboid Atepuosas 1oy 18bpnq yseo jejol ‘i
‘31va aN3 ‘J1va aN3 ‘31va an3
31va 1yvis 3lva 1dvis :34va LYvis
LNVHD INVHO ANYHO
NOILLYWHO4NI 139aNng
SHVYHO0Hd 'NYHO0Nd
v ‘WYHO0Ud ‘AVHO0ud AYYANOD3S
40 Wilol AMVONODAS 40 JWVN |  AUVANODJIS 40 JWVN 40 JNVYN

"LUORELLIoJUI [BUORIPPE JOJ (€] ) UOHDAS 'S JUBWIYDBRY 89S "SPUny g8
J0 @sn ayy woy Joddns saneysiuipe aaledal |Im Jey) Weibold ogga-uou ayy s1 aanos weiboid Aiepuodas, v “palssnbal Bujaq ale sasusdxe sAjeasILILPE
yaiym Joy wesbord Aiepuosas ysea Joj uoneuiogul Bumoros ayy Ajddns 1snw noA ‘sasuadxg aaneiisiuilpy Aepuoosag Bunsanbal i (SNOILONHLISNI

SIGUOISSILILIO AJunoD JO pJEOg AJUNG,) 8a]

XX ON

SISNIdXT JAILVILSININGY AYYANOOD3S
-9 LNJWHOVLLY A3aNI NV
NOLLYDIdIJOW 998D

Juaidinay Jo suenN

saA  .pajsenbal asuadxg aAapesSiuIWpY Alepuodag



4o | abed

| [BOD - O JUBWIYIBNY

(maysdp sepnpdul juswAodwa J1 jusjieainba
)1 10} saoqe 10 ofiesm Wnuyuiw je ‘yeem sad sinoy
Gz uey} ss9| — JuswAo)dwa sw-ped paueiqQ (1)

0c

Aq painseaw se pakojdila-jies swodaq 1o qof e }ab oym saageniul JuswAojdwa uonde Hunwwos u suedizgied swWodu-Mo] Jo Jaquun

(3uno3 pajeay)

dnpun) swodsus JuswAcIdwa
uj-aseaIn) i RS

‘pauleyqo-pue pakojdw3 (g

.EmE>o._nEm wE_u.rma ,_wmm_ €0 Em_mzzam
ay) paulee pue — pakojdwa-jjes awesag (g)

ESTEIED
ypm abem winwuiw Jsea| je ‘JeAojdwae Aq pauyap
sIN0Y J0 Jequinu — juswiolduwa awy-|Iny paulg)qo ()

“SHjaUaq JNOYIM
‘abem wnwiuiw jseal je LaAojdwie Aq pauyap se
SN0y JO Jaquinu — juawwAoidwa aw-jjny paulelqo (g)

(o1eysd

sapnoul juswAojdwe J1 juaeAainba s)1 10} sa0qge 410

afem wWnwiuiw e *yaam Jad sinoy Gg uey) Jajeaub
10 0} [enba — juawAodwe awp-Led pauiejqo (z)

~ {"oye/sdn sepnpous Juawloldwa y jusjeainba
s)1 10) @A0QE 10 afem wnwiuiw Je “yaam Jad sunoy
Gz uey) ss9| — wawAiojdwa swn-ped pauweiqo (1)

(3unoo -

i

- paseayidnpun) ‘ol & p %otwwu. pasojdwoaun {v

"1 1809
(weiBorgy (weibosd 2wWoNNO owo (wesboid IdN 80 }SEaj 18 uo Jiodas Jsnw sajoueBe |y
u| pajjoius upsiioing | pasaoy no ul pajjoiug
SWOAN0 | guedpipeg) | FWOAN0 | quedpped) | o soug piemoLB | swoNNO | gegpped) uonezin
PaA3IYIY paAalyoy ; uissaiBold paAayoy swosngo JezHnun
S@2IAI3G SIINAIDG wesbosg s S931AI0G aAaIyIY pUe jueWeIUBYUT JassSy JIWouUOI] £
[ ERYELE Y] paAlaaay pajIx3 ’ paAleday 0} _uw«.uwnuw suoddng yuswiojdwig z'
sjuedidiped juewAo|dwy -}
pauEIqO J0 JaquinN
Sem uonelIojUl Auanod jo %45z aroqy AlUarod JO %GZ| mojag 10 je €30y, 1510]E21pU] @JuRwWIO}IDd [RUOIIEN
SWO3U] OU WOoYAM ajdoad jo Jequnpy sjued|sued jo JoquinN
10} 8)doad jo 1oquiny NYIdNHOM | Jueloying-jles swodeg ajdosd aWOIU-MO] 1| |BOD
04 6 8 ] 9 S v _ £ z bojejed sswoInQ SYH0d

:JWVYN ADNIOV

JuaIng-jjas awosag ajdoad awosup-mo7 — (Ajjwe4) | jeo UodYy AJlUnwwo)
wiog poday Aprapenp pue uejdylop 9002-5002 Ad
(9989) e )20]g S82IAIag AHUNWWOY) VAIHOTH - 9 INJWHOVLLY ¢




¥ jo Z abed

b BQO - O jusWYOERY

£ ]

ol

Bojeje) sawoan0 SYO04

swioidws so4 pasinbau ewodip Jo ajeoyINas
paaigsal pue welboid Buuey pajeidwo) (g)

wswiojdws Joj pasnbes sapusiadwio/s| s
paynuapl Ut asea.ou] a|geinseaw g pajensuowaq ()

‘(s)iMs paynuap! siqeinsesw padopasp pue
Jagpunjoa pied-uou e se asuapadxa yom pauieiqo (1)

_

‘ewo|dip ic ayeaympan welbosd
Buiujes) paalasal pue Juawiojdwa 10} pasinbai
salauajedwooys) s Juawicjdwa-aud paureyqo (v

:Buimol|o} AL} Jo 210w 10 auo Ag painseaw Uopde AJUNLWIUOD WOl aoUe}s|sse
yfnouy) pajeuiwild Jo padnpad ale Juawiojdwa snoNuRUOD 1O |eMIUI O SIaLUEq Woym 1oy sjuedioied awoaul-mo) Jo Jaquinu oyl ~ S1¥0ddNS INFWAOTJWNT Z°L IdN

"UONIE0D 10 JuaLILIAA0B Aq peyruapl se eje) pajdedoe A||eaos ue aq Jsnw abem Buian, |

swoong
paaalyay

{wesboiy
ul pajjoiu3z
sjuedioned)
CELIPVETS
poAlaodY

awoang
paaalyay

{weisboigd
ul pajjoauzg
sjuedised)
$22)M19S
poaAlaDay

awionng

parayay
0} Joud

weuboay
PAIx3

awoong
plemo
BujssaiBolg
ms

awonno
paraijoy

{weaBoag
paj|oiuz
sedisiped)
SIS
paajanay

paueIqo
SeM UOJJRULIOJU|
SUIODU| OU WOYAA
1o} ajdoag jo JequinN

Apancd
30 %SZ| aroqy
ajdoed jo Jequny

Apenod Jo %57 | moleg 1c e
syuediaped Jo 1aquinN

I

L

awoohy
aAlIyoy
0} pajoadxy
sjuedioued
Jo
JaqunN [ej0)

NY1dXHOM

“sAep g 1SEa7 Je 10j JudiuAojdws paulejuiey (g

L (‘ayoujoo} asg) "sjyeuaq
pue juawiojdwa ,aBem Buiall, paaalyay (0

uswfodws swiy-ped 1ses) je Jo Jusjeanba
8L} pauiea pue — pafojdwa-jjas aweoag (g)

Sjyouaq ypum
pue affem wnwiuiw aaoge ‘19Aodwa AQ paulap
SINOY JO Jaquinu — Juswikojdwe ewn-)in} pauielqo (v}

‘afiem winwyuiw Jsesy je saiojdwe Aq pauyep se
sinoy Jo Jaquinu — juawAoljdwa aw-|in} paulelqo (g)

‘(oe/sdn

sapnoul JuawrAojdwa ji Juajeainha Sy J0) 8A0qR JO

abem wnwiujw je *yoam Jad sinoy Gz UeLy Jojealf
J0 0} tenba — yjuawAoidws awp-ped pauelqo (2)

‘] jeO8) Ul |dN 2HO }SEA] JB UO jiodoi JSniy
uopezinn

pue juzwasueyuy Jassy 2iwouodz ¢’}

sjjoddng juawAodwy z°y

juawhojduwiy -}

!S10]82|PU| 3duURWIOlIad |RUOIIRN

JuaIyNg-}|as awoseq ajdoad ILIOIU-MOT :| [ROLS)

ol

6

8

Fa

9

[

14

£

Z

Bojeje) sawonnQ SYH04

JUBIIIYNS-J1aS awiosag ajdoad atosu;-mo] — (Ajjwe4) | |[eo uol}oy AJIUNWWOY)
wo4 poday Alepeny pue uejdyioM 9002-S00Z Ad
(9989) eI yo0ig s8diaeg Ajunwwo) varioTd - 9 INJWHOVLLY ¢




¥ JO £ abed

} [BOD) - D JUSWIYIERY

‘NOILVNVY 1dX3 JO SINIWWOO

(‘019 ‘sesuadl| s1aAlp

‘g1aded uonesBiuwy jebo) ‘puuad yom ‘pled

Ajanoas [e120s) Juawiojdwa Joy uoneusWINIOp
yunad yJom Jo uopesypuapl pauteo (e

‘Anaeys uawiojpduia

Jo yoddns uj esuels|sse pooy pauielqo (I

‘KInqels uawiojdwe jo Hoddns
ul Buisnoy ajqepiojje pue ajes paulelqo (H

ol

"Ainqes
juawiojdwa jo poddns ul Jaquaw Ajjwey e
JO SaAjaslay] JO} S§aIAIes 3led yjeay pautelqo (9

ol

Juawhodwse
ulejuiew JO aJINboE 0} JAPIO Ul aSUADY] S dALP
Jofpue uopeuodsues ajqeljas o} ssadIe WENqoO (4

S

Juawiopdiua ujejulew
Jo annboe o) Jaalbaies 10 Juased Jo) Japio
ul Juepuadap Jawgo Jo plIy2 Joy ased urelqo (3

JuawAojduwa ujeuew
4o auinboe 0} JuaJed Joj JapJo uj ‘sweiboud
looyas Jeye,, 10 . alojad,, Ui ualp|iys pejjosuz (q

cc

‘ewio|dip Jo ajesHas paule}qo pue
weisBoid uopeonpa Alepuoses-jsod pajejdwon (o

I

‘ewaojd)p Jo
uollealiiad paaladal pue J39/38Y paje|dwo) {g

pPanuRUod - §1840d4dNS LINGWAOTANT “Z°L IdN

awoang
PaAs|ydyY

(weuBoid ui
pallodu3y s

Juediopeq)
SaoiAlag
paAlaoay

awooing
paAa|ydy

{weuBouy
u| pajjodu3
sjuedionied)
sadlAlesg
paAladay

2WoNNY

paAalydy
0} Joud

welfiosq
payx3

awoang
plemoy
BuissaibBoig
s

JWoaINg
PeAdIyOY

{wuBosg
ul pajjosuz
sjuedionied)

$321AI9G

paAlasay

pauElqo
SEM UOlEWIOU)
JWOoIU) OU WOYAA
40} a)doad J0 Jaquiny

Auanaog
40 %SZ1 aroqy
ajdoad 40 Jaqunpn

AUaaod Jo %6Z| mojag 10 I@
sjuediarued Jo JequinN

awoang
aAalyay
0} pajaadxgy
sjued|oiped
jo
Jagunp |ejo)

NV 1dXH0OM

‘f jeO9) U 4N aUoO jsea} je uo Jiodas isny
UolBZIINN

pue juawadukyul }assy 2lwouodz ¢}

suoddng uawiojdwy z°L

juawiojdwyg |}

1SJO}EDIpU] 20U WIOLID Y |RUOIJEN

JUSIDING-JBS BWOIag 3|d0ad SLOIU-MOT 1| 05

JudIdINS-J19S dwooag ajdosd awoouf-mo — (Ajlwiey) | g0 uo1dy Ajunwwon
wliog poday Aapenp pue ueldyop 9002-S002 Ad
(9959) Wein yoolg saojalag AJunwwo)d varioTd - 9 INJWHIVLLY AIANINY




¥ J0  abey

| [BOS) - ) JBWIYOERY

‘sbuines
palenwnooe o) anp awoy e Buiseyaind JequinN (2

"‘SDUIAES 0)
anp uoheonpa Alepucaas-jsod Buinsind Jaquinp (q

‘sBUIABS PajBINWINO0E
0} anp ssauisng |ews e Buizijeldes Jequny (e

:{siayio Jo y(q)) weiboid Juawdojaasp
Josse uofive Auunwiwos e uy sjuedpiied 30 ()

“sBuiaes Jo junowe pajebalbbe

ay) pue ‘sbujaes paseasou| pue Junoxoe

sBuiaes Jayjo 10 (yQ)) uno29y juswdojarag
[enpjalpu] ue Buiuado sjuedmiped jo JaquinN ()

‘sAep 08 JaA0 10} 12Bpnq e uiejulew pue a32|dwoo
0} Alnge Bupensuowsap sjuedpped jo Jequnp (L)

uopeziinn (g

“sbuiaes jo

Junouwe Jejjop paebaibbe papadxa ay) pue Aouabe

ay} jo aoue)sISSE Ay Yum sunoasip ABlaua Jojpue
oulay| auoydaja) ul pajjoiua sjuedioied jo Jaquinp (g)

-gsjuawiied jo junole Jejjop paiehaibbe
[enuue pajadxa pue sjuawied poddns ppyo
PaJaplo-UNad paue)qo oum syuedoiued Jo Jaquiny (Z)

"SYPaID J0 JUnoLIe 12||0p pajebasbbe ay) pue
Hpa1d xe) 8jels Jo [elapa4 jo adA) Aue Ajjuapl oym
sweufioid uoneredaid xe) uy sjuedided jo saquny (L)

awasueyuz (v

Aq paunsesw se ‘awono ay) Guasiyse spuedidopued ||e Joy S92IN0SH; PUE S}ASSE as0Y) JO Junowe pajeBaibbe ay) pue ‘aJur)SISSE UORIE APUNLILLOD JO JNSAI @ SE 5{|INS
|EIQUEU)} JO/PUE SJISSE [EIOUBLY U] 8SBAIOU] UR SASIYIE JBL) SPlOYasnoy SWodUl-mo} JO Jaquinu 8y — NOILYZITILN ANV LNIJWIONVHNT L3SSY JINONOD3 £} IdN

“Bumoy|o} a1y JO 240Ul JO 2U0

(sB {weiBoig {wesBoig {wesBoud awoaing ‘1 1BO9 U] |dN UG }883] }B U0 jiodes jsny
sbujaeg u] pajjoluy uj pajjoiugy ui pajodug 2ARIYIY uollezZili}f} pue Juawaaueyuy }assy 2|Wouos3 gL
10 S)PaID) w“ﬂwﬂw sjuediojped) w“ﬂﬂﬁﬂ sjuediziued) MM—MHMW suedjolued) | o) pajoadxg sjdoddng juswAhodwgy z-¢
‘sjuswheq) ’ 53JJAl0G ; 580lAleg : S00|ARG syuedioiued juswiojdwz '}
sjunowy paAjaday paAjaday peAl@2ay 30 jequny
210 :$JOJEIIPU[ PIUBWIOCLISH [BUOIIE
‘elod Pautelqo Apaaod 0 %ST| A0y Auaaod 0 %S5Z) mojeg oL P 184 | N
pejeBalbiy SeMm UOHEBULIOLU) awodu] ON d 10 e sjuedidiued 0 Jaguin
woyp 40; ajdoag Jo Jequiny 9)doad jo JaquinN i€ SJUECRILED JO J8QUINN |\ ivuoM | JUeIDWinNg-jjes swodag ajdoad BWOoU-MoT @} B0
6 8 _ L 9 | g v T ¢ z “Boj=ied sewoding SVo0d

jusIding-j1oS awoaseg ajdoad swoauj-moJ — (Ajlwed) | |eo9 uol}dy AJlunwiwo’)
wuod poday Apjepenp pue uejdyiop 9002-S00Z A4
(99$9) 1ueI9 ¥O0|g S8dIAIRS AJlunwwo) YAINOT4 - 9 INFWHOVLLY AIANIWY



